These financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2006 are the Group’s first consolidated financial statements prepared

under IFRS. For all accounting periods prior to this, the Group prepared its financial statements under UK generally accepted

accounting principles (“UK GAAP”).

In accordance with IFRS 1 (“First time adoption of IFRS”), certain disclosures relating to the transition to IFRS are given in this note.

These disclosures are prepared under IFRS as set out in the “Basis of preparation” on page 71.

Cash flow statement
The format of the cash flow statement under IFRS has changed when compared with UK GAAP and explains the change in cash

and cash equivalents rather than just cash. Although the format is different, the transition to IFRS had no impact on net cash flows

so no reconciliation has been provided.

Reconciliation of income statement and equity from UK GAAP (as previously reported) to IFRS

Consolidated income statement
for the year ended 30 September 2005

(In £’s million)

UK GAAP
(as previously

reported)

Advertising &
promotion
expenses

Post-employment
benefits Goodwill

Share-based
payments Restated – IFRS

Notes   1 2 3  6

Revenue  11,255 (26)   11,229

Duty  (8,106)   (8,106)

Profit from operations  1,046  (8) 198  4 1,240

Investment income  22  158   180

Finance costs  (206)  (136)   (342)

Profit before taxation  862  14 198  4 1,078

Taxation  (286)  (2)   (288)

Profit after taxation  576  12 198  4 790

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 570  12 198  4 784

Minority interests  6   6

Earnings per ordinary share – Basic 79.0p  1.6p 27.4p 0.6p 108.6p

 – Diluted 78.6p  1.6p 27.3p 0.6p 108.1p

F
in

a
n
c
ia

l S
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

www.imperial-tobacco.com

113

30 Explanation of transition to IFRS continued

Consolidated balance sheet
at 30 September 2005

(In £’s million)

UK GAAP in
IFRS format

(as previously
reported)

Post-employment
benefits Goodwill Dividends Income tax

Financial
instruments Others Restated – IFRS

Notes  2 3 5 7 10 4,6,8,9

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 3,345   198   11 3,554

Property, plant and
equipment 632   10 642

Investments in associates 5   5

Retirement benefit assets – 259   259

Trade and other receivables 53  (49)   4

Deferred tax assets 23  39   62

 4,058  249 198 – – –  21 4,526

Current assets

Inventories 878   (21) 857

Trade and other receivables 1,022  (10)   1,012

Current tax assets 44   44

Cash and cash equivalents 256   256

 2,200  (10) – – – –  (21) 2,169

Current liabilities

Borrowings (707)   (707)

Trade and other payables (1,806)   278   (1,528)

Current tax liabilities (235)   (235)

Provisions  (40)   (10) (50)

 (2,788) – – 278 – –  (10) (2,520)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings (2,832)   57  (2,775)

Derivative financial
instruments –   (57)  (57)

Trade and other payables (11)   (11)

Deferred tax liabilities (43) (77)   (13)   (133)

Retirement benefit liabilities (388) (50)   (438)

Provisions  (56)   (56)

 (3,330) (127) – – (13) –  – (3,470)

Net assets 140  112 198 278 (13) – (10) 705

Share capital 73   73

Share premium account 964   964

Reserves (916) 79 198 25  (1) (615)

IFRS reserve* – 33  253 (13)  (9) 264

Equity attributable to equity

holders of the Company 121  112 198 278 (13) – (10) 686

Equity minority interests 19   19

Total equity 140  112 198 278 (13) – (10) 705

F
in

a
n
c
ia

l S
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

Notes to the financial statements continued

Imperial Tobacco Group PLC 2006

114

30 Explanation of transition to IFRS continued

Consolidated balance sheet
at 1 October 2004

(In £’s million)

UK GAAP in
IFRS format

(as previously
reported)

Post-employment
benefits Dividends Income tax

Financial
instruments Others Restated – IFRS

Notes  2 5 7 10 4,6,8,9

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 3,547   9 3,556

Property, plant and equipment 651   14 665

Investments in associates 7   7

Retirement benefit assets – 80   80

Trade and other receivables 2   2

Deferred tax assets 11 20   31

 4,218 100 – – – 23 4,341

Current assets

Inventories 864   (23) 841

Trade and other receivables 962   962

Current tax assets 46   46

Cash and cash equivalents 339   339

 2,211 – – – – (23) 2,188

Current liabilities

Borrowings (719)   (719)

Trade and other payables (1,670)  253   (1,417)

Current tax liabilities (167)   (167)

Provisions  (40)   (10) (50)

 (2,596) – 253 – – (10) (2,353)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings (3,208)   77   (3,131)

Derivative financial instruments –   (77)  (77)

Trade and other payables (59)   (59)

Deferred tax liabilities (51) (24)  (13)   (88)

Retirement benefit liabilities (340) (43)   (383)

Provisions  (39)   (39)

 (3,697) (67) – (13) – – (3,777)

Net assets 136 33 253 (13) – (10) 399

Share capital 73   73

Share premium account 964   964

Reserves (919)   (1) (920)

IFRS reserve* – 33 253 (13)  (9) 264

Equity attributable to equity holders of
the Company 118 33 253 (13) – (10) 381

Minority interests 18   18

Total equity 136 33 253 (13) – (10) 399

* The IFRS reserve is disclosed separately for illustrative purposes only and will be included within revenue reserves in subsequent periods.

 Subsequent to releasing the restated 2005 results, it was decided to reclassify certain advertising and promotion expenditure and net pension benefit financing income

within the income statement. These changes do not affect the reported profit before tax. Full details of this change can be found in the interim report for the six months

ended 31 March 2006, which is available from www.imperial-tobacco.com.

F
in

a
n
c
ia

l S
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

[…]

Although the Group has taken the decision not to hedge account for its derivative financial instruments, it is deemed to have applied

hedge accounting under UK GAAP until 30 September 2005 and discontinued hedge accounting prospectively thereafter. Detailed

below is a reconciliation between the IFRS restated balance sheet at 30 September 2005 applying prior UK GAAP hedge accounting

and the balance sheet after the adoption of IAS 32 and IAS 39. From 1 October 2005 all derivative financial instruments will continue

to be recognised in the balance sheet at fair value with future gains and losses being recognised immediately in earnings.

F
in

a
n
c
ia

l S
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

www.imperial-tobacco.com

117

30 Explanation of transition to IFRS continued

Restatement of consolidated balance sheet to include IAS 32 and IAS 39 as at 1 October 2005 continued

(In £’s million)  Notes Restated IFRS
IAS 39 transition

adjustments

Restated IFRS
including impact

of IAS 39

Non-current assets

Intangible assets  3,554   3,554

Property, plant and equipment  642   642

Investments in associates  5   5

Retirement benefit assets  259   259

Trade and other receivables  4   4

Deferred tax assets  (c) 62  43 105

  4,526  43 4,569

Current assets

Inventories  857   857

Trade and other receivables  (b) 1,012  (1) 1,011

Current tax assets  44   44

Cash and cash equivalents  (b) 256  1 257

Derivative financial instruments  (a) –  72 72

  2,169  72 2,241

Current liabilities

Borrowings  (b) (707) (1) (708)

Derivative financial instruments  (a) –  (144) (144)

Trade and other payables  (b) (1,528) 40 (1,488)

Current tax liabilities (235) (235)

Provisions  (50) (50)

 (2,520) (105) (2,625)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings  (b) (2,775) (39) (2,814)

Derivative financial instruments  (a) (57) 57  –

Trade and other payables (11) (11)

Deferred tax liabilities  (c) (133) (22) (155)

Retirement benefit liabilities (438) (438)

Provisions  (56) (56)

 (3,470) (4) (3,474)

Net assets  705  6 711

Equity

Share capital 73   73

Share premium account 964   964

Reserves  (a), (b), (c) (351) 6 (345)

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 686  6 692

Minority interests   19   19

Total equity  705  6 711

F
in

a
n
c
ia

l S
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

Independent auditors’ report
to the members of Imperial Tobacco Group PLC

Imperial Tobacco Group PLC 2006

118

We have audited the parent company financial statements of Imperial Tobacco Group PLC for the year ended 30 September 2006

which comprise the balance sheet and the related notes. These parent company financial statements have been prepared under

the accounting policies set out therein. We have also audited the information in the directors’ remuneration report that is described

as having been audited.

We have reported separately on the Group financial statements of Imperial Tobacco Group PLC for the year ended